<b>RESOL</b>	<b>UTION</b>	NO.			

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE 2019 JULY 4<sup>TH</sup> INDEPENDENCE DAY CELEBRATION ACTIVITIES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Riviera Beach will recognize and celebrate the birth of our nation; and

**WHEREAS**, staff is seeking approval of the activities for the 2019 July 4<sup>TH</sup> Independence Day Celebration; and

**WHEREAS**, the adopted budget for FY19 includes \$150,000.00 for the 2019 July 4<sup>th</sup> Independence Day Celebration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1.** That the city council hereby authorize expenditures from the general funds operating budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2019 for the 2019 July 4 Independence Day celebration, as follows:

Fireworks display and associated logistics \$92,000.00 Celebration activities at the Marina Village \$58,000.00

**SECTION 2.** This Resolution shall take effect upon the passage and approval of the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

RESOLUTION NO PAGE 2					
APPROVED:					
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON				
ATTEST:					
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIR PRO TEM				
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON				
	SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON				
	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON				
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY				
SECONDED BY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY				
T. MCCOY:	DATE:				
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:					
S. LANIER:					
J. BOTEL:					
D. LAWSON:					